To:

From:
Meeting Date:
Agenda Item:
Hearing:

Application Type:

Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Jennifer Barclay, HWC Engineering

August 13, 2024
BZA 24-007
Public Hearing

Use Variance

STAFF REPORT

Summary: Applicant is requesting a Use Variances from Table 26-6.405. A-7, to permit future
warehouse/warehousing facility use within a proposed 11,476-sf addition on to an
existing 4,918-sf office building.

Owner: 620 Progress LLC

Applicant: Region Contractors, LLC

Property Address: 620 Progress Ave.

Current Zoning:

Adjacent Zoning:

Action Requested:

Actions Required:

Staff Recommendation:

Attachments:

CD-4.B General Urban B Character District B

North: CD-4.B - General Urban B Character District B
South: CD-4.B - General Urban B Character District B
East: CD-4.B - General Urban B Character District B
West: CD-4.B - General Urban B Character District B

Findings of Fact

Review of Zoning Code

Review of Conditions of Approval

uhwnN e

Approval

Exhibit A: Application (pg. 6)

Exhibit B: Use Variance Conditions of Approval (pg. 7)
Exhibit C: Conceptual Site Plan(pg. 9)

Exhibit D: Building Elevations (pg. 10)

Exhibit Warehouse Use Defined (pg. 11)
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CURRENTCONDITIONS:

620 Progress Ave. is currently being used for offices and is surrounded by like uses including light industrial.
The building was first constructed in 1998 and is 5,184-sf plus 4,020-sf of paving. The current owner
purchased the building in 2019. The property’s current value is $527,400.
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PROJECT BRIEFING:

The applicant wishes to expand the building footprint to the south to add four more office/warehouse
spaces totaling just under 2,900-sf each and associated parking spaces. Since the building was first
constructed in 1998 the zoning classification has changed. Prior to 2019 the Zoning Classification was M
(Manufacturing). In 2019 the zoning classification changed as part of a Zoning Code and Zoning Map update and the
property became legal non-conforming. The proposed expansion are not permitted for legal nonconforming use and
the applicant is now requesting a Use Variance as follows:

Table 26-6.405.A-7 District Standards
e Principal Uses
Proposed: Office with Warehouse / Warehousing Facility

Current Permitted Office Uses:

Business / Governmental / Non-Profit / Professional Office

Counseling Service

Crisis Counseling Center

Medical Lab / Dental Lab / Research Lab

Medical or Dental Office / Medical or Dental Clinic / Outpatient Clinic
Photography Lab

Radio / Television / Recording Studio or Station without Communications Tower
Other Office Use Not Listed Under any Use Category

O O O O O O O O

Currently Not Permitted: Warehouse / Warehousing Facility Definitions(pg. 455):
Warehousing: the indoor storage of goods. Warehouse/Facility: premises used for Warehousing,
excluding Self-Storage Facilities.
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VARIANCE STANDARDS

The variance process is established to provide relief to a property owner when, due to unique
circumstances, compliance with the zoning code imposes a hardship or practical difficulty on a property
owner. The BZA is under no obligation to grant a variance. It is the petitioner’s responsibility to prove a
hardship or practical difficulty. The BZA should ask the petition to address the criteria listed below.

Section 26-6.804. |. Deviation from Standards & Requirements (pg 392 and 393) of the Munster Zoning
Code states that the basis for a variance is as follows:

g. General Standards.
Avariance may be granted only if the Decision-Making Authority has made the following
determinations for such variance:

i.  The practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships that would be incurred by strict application of the
Use or Development standard, as applicable, are unique and not shared by all properties in the
vicinity and are not self-imposed;

ii.  Such Variance is the minimum Variance that will relieve such practical difficulties or unnecessary
hardships, as applicable;

iii. Such Variance is in the spirit of the general purposes and intent of this Article as stated in Division 1;
and

iv. Such Variance is so designed as to provide reasonable consideration to, among other things, the
character of the neighborhood, District, or Civic Zone, the conservation of property values in the
vicinity, and the guidance of Development in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan.

i. Specific to Use Variances.
i. The Decision-Making Authority may impose reasonable conditions as a part of its approval of a Use
Variance.
ii. A Use Variance may be approved or approved with conditions only upon a determination by the
Decision- Maker in writing that:
I. it will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community;
II. the use and value of the area Adjacent to the property included in the Variance will not be affected
in a substantially adverse manner;
lll. the need for the Variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property involved,;
IV. the strict application of the terms of this Article will constitute an unnecessary hardship if applied
to the property for which the Variance is sought; and
V. itwill notinterfere substantially with the Comprehensive Plan.

The applicant has addressed these criteria (Conditions of Approval Questions Form) in Exhibits B.
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STAFF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION

Staff has concerns regarding the vagueness of the use request. Depending on the intensity of use parking may
be anissue in the future. Staff wants to reiterate that only uses outline in this staff report and use chart in Table
26-6.405.A-7 District Standards permitted Principal Use. Please note, new tenants must receive approval of their
business registration prior to occupying the space.

MOTION
The Board of Zoning Appeals may consider the following motions:

Motion to approve request as submitted.

1005 Ridge Road e Munster, IN 46321 e (219) 836-8810 @ Police/Fire Emergencies 911
Police Non-Emergency (219) 836-6600 e Fire Non-Emergency (219) 836-6960

www.munster.org


http://www.munster.org/

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS STAFF REPORT Page 6
EXHIBITA

petition 8za_ 24 . 007

Date:
Application Fee: $
Town of Munster Board of Zoning Appeals Petition Application Sign Fee:$
OWNER INFORMATION.

0o Ppogpess WC (214) 264 - 400
Name of Owner Phone Number
711 MAN 4T., ~7/m:pﬁf’(1VILu IN J/ﬁhmu Ahher Tﬁwc leys. com
Street address, City, ST, 21P Code( Emall address

APPLICANT OR PETITIONER INFORMATION (if different than above): 2 N BN i
Pee\N ANTPACIORS, LLc (04) %65 - 350%
Name of Applicant/Petitioner Phone Number
qle W. NEWE |, FiE 2, GPIFFH IN_ cavlpa? e q1nseviigdoes.
Street address, City, ST, ZIP Code ' Erail address J /.60
PROPERTY, INFO TION
(o Teess PUIDING
Business or Development Name (If applicable)
LT & - MIDWEST LENTRM. Pao\Wess Tpee:  c0-4 .8
Address of Property or Legal Description | Current Zoning
"/,\.'n ?—-
APPLICATION INFORMATION:
Please select what this Application is for:
/é Variance If yes, select one of the following: [El Use [JDevelopmental Standards
[0 Conditional Use
[ Administrative Appeal
Brief Description of Project and U7t of Variances or Conditional Uses Being Requested (if applicable):
Preeysep |7, 02 TF ( APPROAMATE) ADDITIN mn?/\ MULTIPE TENANTS
T2 AN EXP}‘H% £,260 5F !’F;L?f]" NEEHAZE  pUILIANG & ATE
MAF’F/VL—ME;\JI" '
|SE€ VARIUNCE 1BsV0mee To Miay ' Weepgnavse' Wil
AL’ 2Fr 106 USE.
— x
y J—
L W A NPl InTES ARG ITEL 45,IN¢. _(211) 246 -A4%
Name of Registered Engineer, Architect or Land Surveyor Phone Number
W AVEVE H i 2. CRIFFTP IV nide@agoramdrdn 55 tom
Street address, City, ST, ZIP Code ) ’ Email address J
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EXHIBIT B

USE VARIANCE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL (PAGE 1 OF 2)

The Munster Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized to hear petitions for use variances and to forward the
petition to the Munster Town Council with a recommendation to approve, a recommendation to deny, or

no recommendation. The Board of Zoning Appeals may alse recommend reasonable conditions and
restrictions, Indiana Code 36-7-4-918.4 lists the legal criteria for a use variance;

1. The approval will not be injurlous to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the
cnmmunit\r Explain why thls stateme nt is true in this case:

FF TUE comMup I [\ JUATIPWE  AOWCAST  FULLPINGS Mip ZTHERS
MPVEHT THE PUollESS FML CYPPENT] HIVE  (WAREHAISE
MWVERAUHVE |, Fewbuciol HIALTES , dip S1M ki 5E

5% pre Permeven PR .

iuW 1 w.wd HE&L Y

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in
a substantially adverse manner, Explain wry this statement is true in this case:

E (52 BESVERED P WAPEHWSE 5 caBiseNT Wiy
WV PLE BPulpivss I THE FastEss Pate THAT cyepeniid
Wi wWAREHASE LONPAVATS . S I [BEe mp THIS

s e PANCE DI MAIMAIN/ S NCEEASE
Prorpep  Vplues.

3. The need for the variance arises from some condition pecullar to the property involved. Explain why
this statement is true in this case:

THE _FPEPELTY] AND THE EXISTWG BUILDING I8 v MAnIMI 22 THE
Ahopspre  TVIPWNG Jplipe. FaTase. THE Use \APIANcE. REFLECTS
NEED To  AFEL thw ﬁNMEMT ﬂww;%f& i¥ TﬂE

Lofllez | W= A%

_ THEIR TEUANT= .
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EXHIBIT B

USE VARIANCE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL (PAGE 2 OF 2)

4. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will constitute an unnecessary hardship if
applied to the property for which the variance is sought. Explain why this statement is true in this
case:

THEPE o clpReNTLM UTILE 2P~ No DEPAND kR THE- UFES
Artgue VNP THE ZUppeNT Zanis VSES AND [EgAVIRENENTS
DA |2 Hem NOTED Frp LoMWVERUM.  PETAML, AND SIMIAR-
(Bps (WHIcH APE (VEoNSISTENT THROUGHOUT it PASINESS Pafe,
ME VB _SlMT |5 oNFISTENT WITH MANY ZF THeE EXISTING
PANLDINGS  USES. A0 CoMPATIPAE L 96 AND DEMAND.

5. The approval does not interfere substantially with the adopted comprehensive plan. Explain why this
statement is true in this case:

THis PRRIECT I caS|STENT WITH THE ZZUTREHENSIVE PLAN FA2
CLIPREPT EXITING 4 (DIACENT /SES . (T 15 NET AFFECTED PM

THE TARGEL SrEps F T.2P, <PEN Fpace, TPAWS, AND POAVWAY
FeAMEWeRK. APEAS AND TAXETEP [PEVITAL 28714
CPropTUNITILES.
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EXHIBIT C
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EXHIBITD

!

RENDERED ELEVATIONS
A202

520 PROGRESS AVENUE
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EXHIBITE

CD-

PRINCIPAL USE 4B

TABLE 26-6.405.A-7 DISTRICT STANDARDS:
GENERAL URBAN - B CHARACTER DISTRICT

Warehouse / Warehousing Facility

©

LEGEND
The following notations
are utilized in this table.

, Conditional Not
P
o ermitted Use @ Permitted

Per PUD Approval

DIVISION 9: DEFINITIONS

SECTION 26-6.901

WORD USAGE.

As used in this Article:

Warehousing:

the indoor storage of goods.

Warehouse/Facility: premises used for Warehousing,
excluding Self-Storage Facilities.
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